

BINDER & SCHWARTZ LLP

Eric B. Fisher
Neil S. Binder
Lindsay A. Bush
Lauren K. Handelsman
28 W. 44th Street, Suite 700
New York, New York 10036-4039
Telephone: (212) 510-7008
Facsimile: (212) 510-7299

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, f/k/a
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Chapter 11

Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
(Jointly Administered)

Debtors.

-----X
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust
Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and
Trustee,

Adversary Proceeding

Plaintiff,

Case No. 09-00504 (MG)

against

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al.*,

Defendants.

-----X

**OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND
FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. THE TERM LOAN AGREEMENT AND THE COLLATERAL AGREEMENT.....	4
II. THE GENERAL MOTORS BANKRUPTCY AND THE DIP ORDER.....	7
III. JPMORGAN’S NOTICE TO TERM LENDERS REGARDING THE POTENTIAL LITIGATION IN JUNE 2009.....	9
IV. THE COMMITTEE’S INVESTIGATION AND COMMENCEMENT OF THE AVOIDANCE ACTION.....	9
V. JPMORGAN’S PROPOSAL FOR PHASING THE CASE AND EXTENDING THE TIME TO SERVE THE TERM LENDER DEFENDANTS.....	11
VI. PHASE I OF THE AVOIDANCE ACTION.....	13
A. The Court’s First Extension Order	13
B. The Court’s Second Extension Order.....	14
C. JPMorgan’s Letter To The Term Lenders On The Status Of Phase I.....	15
D. The Confirmation Order.....	15
E. The Court’s Decision And The Appeal.....	16
F. JPMorgan’s Letter To The Term Lenders Regarding The Court’s Decision And The Appeal	16
G. The Court’s Third Extension Order.....	17
H. The Second Circuit’s Decision And The End Of Phase I	17
VII. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT AND THE TRUST’S EFFORTS TO SERVE THE TERM LENDER DEFENDANTS	18
VIII. THE TERM LENDER DEFENDANTS’ CROSS CLAIMS AGAINST JPMORGAN	19
IX. THE MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS	20

ARGUMENT	21
I. THE EXTENSION ORDERS WERE PROPER AND SHOULD NOT BE VACATED	21
A. Standard Of Review	21
B. The Trust Timely Served Process In Accordance With The Court’s Extension Orders	23
C. The Court’s Extension Orders Were Proper.....	24
1. The Standard For Vacating The Extension Orders	24
2. JPMorgan, The Moving Defendants’ Agent, Proposed And Agreed To The Entry Of The Extension Orders	25
(a) The Term Lender Defendants Delegated Authority To JPMorgan To Act On Their Behalf	26
(b) JPMorgan Had No Conflict Of Interest	28
(c) JPMorgan Acted With Apparent Authority At All Times.....	28
3. The Federal Rules Authorize The Extension Orders	30
4. The Court Properly Extended The Trust’s Time To Serve The Term Lender Defendants	31
(a) The Trust Acted In Good Faith At All Times.....	32
(b) The Term Lender Defendants Were On Notice Of The Litigation.....	33
(c) The Moving Defendants Have Not Been Prejudiced.....	34
(d) The Trust Will Be Prejudiced By Vacatur Of The Extension Orders Because The Action Will Be Time Barred	35
(e) The Term Lender Defendants Did Not Attempt To Conceal A Defect In Service Because Service Had Not Been Effectuated.....	35
(f) The Extension Orders Promoted Efficiency	36
5. The Moving Defendants’ Due Process Rights Have Not Been Violated	37
6. Rules 19 And 23 Are Inapplicable.....	38
7. Law Of The Case Dictates That The Extension Orders Should Stand	39

D.	Dismissal Is Not Appropriate	40
II.	THE TRUST HAS STANDING TO PURSUE THIS ACTION	41
A.	The Claim To Avoid Preference Payments Falls Squarely Within The Carve Out In The DIP Order	42
B.	The Plan, And Prior Decisions Of The Court, Confirmed The Committee’s Standing To Prosecute The Avoidance Action	45
C.	Continental Casualty’s Argument That The Trust Is Not Authorized To Seek Disgorgement Of The Postpetition Transfer Is Without Merit	48
III.	THE PREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS ARE NOT PROTECTED BY THE SAFE HARBOR PROVISION UNDER SECTION 546(e) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	50
A.	The Safe Harbor Defense Is Not A Valid Basis For Dismissal At This Stage.....	50
B.	The Preferential Transfers Are Not Protected By The Safe Harbor Under Section 546(e).....	51
1.	The Preferential Transfers Do Not Qualify As “Settlement Payments”	51
2.	The Preferential Transfers Do Not Qualify As Transfers Made In Connection With A “Securities Contract”	54
IV.	THE MERE CONDUIT DEFENSE IS NOT PROPERLY CONSIDERED ON A MOTION TO DISMISS OR MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS	57
	CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AIG Managed Mkt. Neutral Fund v. Askin Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	31
<i>Am. Fletcher Mortg. Co., Inc. v. U.S. Steel Credit Corp.</i> , 635 F.2d 1247 (7th Cir. 1980)	55
<i>America’s Hobby Ctr., Inc. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of America’s Hobby Ctr., Inc. (In re America’s Hobby Ctr., Inc.)</i> , 223. B.R. 275, 281-82 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	47
<i>Arms v. Keybank, N.A. (In re Arms)</i> , 238 B.R. 259 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1999).....	25
<i>Artificial Intelligence Corp. v. Casey (In re Casey)</i> , 193 B.R. 942 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1996)	36
<i>Astropower Liquidating Trust v. Xantrex Tech., Inc. (In re Astropower Liquidating Trust)</i> , No. 05-50867, 2006 WL 1173853 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 19, 2006).....	58
<i>Banco Espanol de Credito v. Sec. Pac. Nat. Bank</i> , 973 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1992).....	54, 56
<i>Bank of Cape Verde v. Bronson</i> , 167 F.R.D. 370 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	24
<i>Blue Ocean Lines v. Universal Process Equip., Inc.</i> , No. 93 CIV. 1722 (SS), 1993 WL 403961 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 1993)	40
<i>Boston Post Rd. Med. Imaging, P.C. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	31
<i>Bourdeau Bros., Inc. v. Montagne (In re Montagne)</i> , No. 08-1024, 2010 WL 271347 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2010).....	40
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 136 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	40
<i>Christy v. Alexander & Alexander of N.Y. Inc. (In re Finley, Kumble, Wagner, Heine, Underberg, Manley, Myerson & Casey)</i> , 130 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1997).....	58

<i>In re Chrysler LLC</i> , 405 B.R. 84 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.).....	27
<i>Commodore International Ltd. v. Gould (In re Commodore International Ltd.)</i> , 262 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>Complete Mgmt., Inc. v. Anderson, LLP (In re Complete Mgmt., Inc.)</i> , No. 02 Civ. 1736 (NRB), 2003 WL 21750178 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2003).....	6
<i>Coram Healthcare Corp. v. Cigna</i> , No. 00 CIV. 2677 (RMB), 2002 WL 32910044 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2002).....	37
<i>Cordell v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 411 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....	34
<i>Crescent Res. Litig. Trust v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> 500 B.R. 464 (W.D. Tex. 2013).....	53
<i>Dayton Monetary Assoc. v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , No. 91 Civ. 2050, 1992 WL 204374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 1992).....	31
<i>Devon Mobile Commc'ns Corp. v. Adelpia Commc'ns Corp. (In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.)</i> , 324 B.R. 492 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	24
<i>DiStefano v. Carozzi N. Am., Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>DKR Capital, Inc. v. AIG Int'l W. Broadway Fund, Ltd.</i> , No 03 Civ.1568 (JGK), 2003 WL 22283836 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2003).....	57
<i>Efaw v. Williams</i> , 473 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Environmental Defense v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 369 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Galdi v. Jones</i> , 141 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Gallagher v. Gordon</i> , No. 09-CV-6425-CJS, 2010 WL 1816643 (W.D.N.Y. May 3, 2010).....	44
<i>Global Crossing Estate Rep. v. Alta Partners Holdings LDC (In re Global Crossing Ltd.)</i> , 385 B.R. 52 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	30, 53, 58

<i>Grayson Consulting, Inc. v. Wachovia Sec., LLC (In re Derivium Capital, LLC),</i> 437 B.R. 798 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 716 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2013)	50
<i>Gurvey v. Cowan,</i> No. 06-Civ.-1202, 2013 WL 3940858 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2013).....	37
<i>In re Homesteads Cmty. at Newtown, LLC,</i> No. 04-30417 (LMW), 2013 WL 932214 (Bankr. D. Conn. Mar. 11, 2013).....	25
<i>Hosking v. TPG Capital Mgmt., L.P. (In re Hellas Telecomm. (Luxembourg) II</i> <i>SCA),</i> 535 B.R. 543 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	39
<i>Huk-A-Poo Sportswear, Inc. v. Little Lisa, Ltd.,</i> 74 F.R.D. 621 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	25
<i>Indus. Enter. of Am. Inc. v. Tabor Acad. (In re Pitt Penn Holding Co., Inc.),</i> No. 09-11475 (BLS), 2011 WL 4352373 (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 16, 2011).....	51
<i>Industrial Distribution Services, Inc. v. Grinell Corp.,</i> 100 B.R. 584 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1989)	44
<i>Jackson v. City of New York,</i> No. 14-CV-5755 (GBD) (KNF), 2015 WL 4470004 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2015).....	22
<i>Jackson v. Mishkin (In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.),</i> 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	52
<i>Kansas State Bank in Holton v. Citizens Bank of Windsor,</i> 737 F.2d 1490 (8th Cir. 1984)	55
<i>Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re Lehman Bros.</i> <i>Holdings Inc.),</i> 469 B.R. 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	56
<i>Leonard F. v. Israel Disc. Bank of N.Y.,</i> 199 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999).....	59
<i>Mann v. Castiel,</i> 681 F.3d 368 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>In re Maxwell Newspapers, Inc.,</i> 151 B.R. 63 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	58
<i>McVay v. W. Plains Serv. Corp.,</i> 823 F.2d 1395 (10th Cir. 1987)	55

<i>Mejia v. Castle Hotel, Inc.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 343 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	32
<i>Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Young</i> , Case No. 91 Civ. 2923 (CSH), 1996 WL 383135 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 1996)	39
<i>In re Metaldyne Corp.</i> , 409 B.R. 671 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.)	26, 27
<i>Mizuho Corporate Bank, Ltd. v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 302 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)	27, 52, 53
<i>Moore v S. N.H. Med. Ctr.</i> , CIV A 08-11751-NMG, 2009 WL 5214879 (D. Mass. Aug. 18, 2009)	38
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	38
<i>Nationsbank, N.A. v. Macoil, Inc. (In re Med-Atlantic Petroleum Corp.)</i> , 233 B.R. 644 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999)	22
<i>Official Comm. of Asbestos Claimants v. Bank of N.Y. (In re G-I Holdings, Inc.)</i> , No. 04-3423, 2006 WL 1751793 (D.N.J. June 21, 2006)	48
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of AppliedTheory Corp. v. Halifax Fund, L.P. (In re AppliedTheory Corp.)</i> , 493 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007)	47
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of the Debtors v. Austin Fin. Servs., Inc. (In re KDI Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 277 B.R. 493 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999)	47, 48
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)</i> , 755 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2014)	7, 17
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)</i> , 777 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2015)	9, 18, 41
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Norstan Apparel Shops, Inc. v. Lattman (In re Norstan Apparel Shops, Inc.)</i> , 367 B.R. 68 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007)	53
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. UMB Bank, N.A. (In re Residential Capital, LLC)</i> , 501 B.R. 549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)	44

<i>Overseas Private Inv. Corp. v. Furman</i> , No. 10 CIV. 7096 RJS, 2012 WL 967458 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2012).....	22
<i>Oyama v. Sheehan (In re Sheehan)</i> , 253 F.3d 507 (9th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Paden v. Testor Corp.</i> , No. 03-C50057, 2004 WL 2491633 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2004).....	37
<i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Bybyk</i> , 81 F.3d 1193 (2d Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>Parker v. John Doe</i> , No. 02-CV-7215, 2003 WL 21294962 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 21, 2003).....	36
<i>Picard v. Ida Fishman Revocable Trust (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 773 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2014).....	52, 55, 56
<i>Picard v. Merkin (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 440 B.R. 243 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	51
<i>Project Strategies Corp. v. Nat’l Commc’ns Corp.</i> , No. CV-94-4925, 1995 WL 669655 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	25
<i>Rates Tech. Inc. v. UTT Corp.</i> , No. 94 CIV. 0326 (PKL), 1995 WL 16788 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 1995)	40
<i>Redtail Leasing, Inc. v. Thrasher (In re Motel 6 Sec. Litig.)</i> , No. 93 Civ. 2183 (JFK), 1995 WL 649930 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 1995).....	31
<i>Reeves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	54, 55
<i>Roscoe-Ajax Const. Co. v Columbia Acoustics & Fireproofing Co.</i> , 39 F.R.D. 608 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	38
<i>In re Rosewood at Providence, LLC</i> , 470 B.R. 619 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2011).....	27
<i>Rowley v. City of New York</i> , No. 00 Civ. 1793 (DAB), 2005 WL 2429514 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2005).....	23
<i>S.E.C. v. Bronson</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 402, 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	50
<i>Savage & Assocs., P.C. v. 1201 Owner Corp. (In re Teligent Inc.)</i> , 485 B.R. 62 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	32

Savage & Assocs., P.C. v. A.I. Credit Corp. (In re Teligent, Inc.),
337 B.R. 39 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005) 44

Savage & Assocs., P.C. v. Williams Commc’ns (In re Teligent Servs., Inc.),
324 B.R. 467 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005), *aff’d*, 372 B.R. 594 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 32

Seabury Const. Corp. v. Jeffrey Chain Corp.,
289 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 26

Sears Petroleum & Transp. Corp. v Ice Ban Am., Inc.,
217 F.R.D. 305 (N.D.N.Y. 2003) 23

Sellers v. M.C. Floor Crafters, Inc.,
842 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 22

Stone v. Ranbaxy Pharm., Inc.,
No. 10-CV-08816 (JFM), 2011 WL 2462654 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2011) 40

Sutera v. Transp. Sec. Admin.,
708 F. Supp. 2d 304 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 38

Toncz v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
No. 3:12-1010, 2013 WL 1245746 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 26, 2013) 37

Tronox Inc. v. Kerr McGee Corp. (In re Tronox Inc.),
503 B.R. 239 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 52, 56

Two Farms, Inc. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.,
993 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 43

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. SMF Energy Corp. (In re Interstate Bakeries Corp.),
460 B.R. 222 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2011)..... 23, 33, 36

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors,
475 B.R. 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 46

Union Planters Nat’l Bank of Memphis v. Commercial Credit Bus. Loans, Inc.,
651 F.2d 1174 (6th Cir. 1981) 55

United Am. Bank of Nashville v. Gunter,
620 F.2d 1108 (5th Cir. 1980) 55

United States v. Argentina,
260 F. App’x 344 (2d Cir. 2008) 40

United States v. Space Hunters, Inc.,
429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 50

<i>Unsecured Creditors Comm. of Debtor STN Enters., Inc. v. Noyes (In re STN Enters.),</i> 779 F.2d 901 (2d Cir. 1985).....	46, 47, 48
<i>Verdi v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.,</i> No. 2:10-CV-135, 2001 WL 1361559 (D. Vt. Apr. 11, 2011)	23
<i>Viking Offshore (USA), Inc. v. Bodewes Winches, B.V. (In re Viking Offshore (USA), Inc.),</i> Adv. No. 08-3234, 2009 WL 1066240 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2009)	36
<i>Vivaro Corp. v. Raza Commc’n, Inc. (In re Vivaro Corp.),</i> No. 12-01928 (MG), 2014 WL 486288 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2014).....	22
<i>W. Sur. Co. v. Bykev Int’l. Inc.,</i> No. 14-CV-9673 (AJN), 2015 WL 5146112 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2015)	22, 40
<i>Walker v. Sonafi Pasteur (In re Apton Corp.),</i> 423 B.R. 76 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)	51
<i>Weisfelner v. Fund 1 (In re Lyondell Chemical Co.),</i> 503 B.R. 348 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)	53
<i>Yordan v. Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO,</i> 293 F.R.D. 91 (D.P.R. 2013)	33, 35
<i>Zapata v. City of New York,</i> 502 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1243 (2008).....	24, 32, 37
<i>Zuckman v. Monster Beverage Corp.,</i> 958 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	39
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	44, 45, 48
11 U.S.C. § 547.....	42, 43, 44, 45, 51, 52
11 U.S.C. § 546.....	50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 57
11 U.S.C. § 549.....	42, 43, 52, 53, 54, 55, 58, 62
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	52, 55, 58
11 U.S.C. § 741.....	52
Pub. L. No. 98-353, § 393, 98 Stat. 333, 365 (1984).....	57
Pub. L. No. 101-311, 104 Stat. 267 (1990).....	57

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a *et seq.*54, 55, 56

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....24, 30, 31, 35, 36, 38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6.....30, 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....20, 21, 22, 23, 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1938

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....38, 39

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004.....30

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012.....21, 22

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9006.....19, 30, 31, 33

Other Authorities

Anne Huber & Thomas Young, *The Trading of Bank Debt In and Out of Chapter 11*55
